discretion,

then and in any such case, the Placing Agent may terminate the Placing Agreement without
liability to the Company by giving notice in writing to the Company, provided that such notice
is received by the Company prior to 12:00 noon on the Completion Date.

For the purpose of the provisions of clause (A)(1) mentioned above, a change in the system
under which the value of the Hong Kong currency is linked to that of the currency of the
United States or any change of the value of Hong Kong currency under such system shall be
taken as an event resulting in a change in currency conditions; and any market fluctuations,
whether or not within the normal range therefor, may be considered as a change of market
conditions.

– 8 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at
the date of this announcement and immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the
Placing Shares are placed in full):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
No. of Shares (Approximately) No. of Shares (Approximately)

% %

Asian Gold Dragon Limited
(Note 1) 215,054,500 33.57 215,054,500 20.66

Rising Step Holdings Limited
(Note 2) 71,376,000 11.14 71,376,000 6.86

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 400,000,000 38.44
Existing public Shareholders 354,212,700 55.29 354,212,700 34.04

Total 640,643,200 100.00 1,040,643,200 100.00

Notes:

1. The Shares are held by Asian Gold Dragon Limited. Mr. Sze Chun Ning, Vincent holds 85% of the issued

share capital of Asian Gold Dragon Limited.

2. The Shares are held by Rising Step Holdings Limited. Mr. Zhou Shui Jia holds the entire issued share

capital of Rising Step Holdings Limited.

Save for the outstanding convertible bonds of the Company amounted to HK$21 million at a
conversion price of HK$0.7 per conversion share, the Company has no outstanding convertible
securities as at the date of this announcement.

– 9 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS